Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 1093, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; EMPLOYMENT OF UNIVERSITY OR COLLEGE STUDENTS. Notwithstanding any provision of the Minneapolis city charter, any statute, veterans preference act or civil service rule or regulation to the contrary, the governing body or any board or commission of the city of Minneapolis having authority to hire employees may employ regular full time university or college students pursuant to an intern or other type training program related to their academic endeavors, when such program is sponsored or substantially financed by the government of this state or of the United States or by a philanthropic foundation or organization. Persons hired under such a program shall be in the unclassified service of said city and shall serve at the pleasure of the body so employing them. No full time appointment under the provisions of this act shall exceed 120 days one year.

Sec. 2. <u>This act shall become effective upon approval by a</u> <u>majority of the city council of the city of Minneapolis and upon</u> compliance with <u>Minnesota Statutes</u>, <u>Section 645.021</u>.

Approved April 27, 1973.

۰.

CHAPTER 132—H.F.No.1187

[Not Coded]

An act relating to certain persons in the unclassified service of the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 937, Section 1, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 937, Section 1, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; UNCLASSIFIED SERVICE. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any provisions of the Minneapolis city charter, veterans preference act, or civil service rule, law, or regulation to the contrary, the positions referred to in subdivisions 2, 3 and 4 of this section shall be in the unclassified service of the city of Minneapolis, and any person presently holding

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

240

or who shall hereafter be appointed to any of such positions shall serve at the pleasure of the appointing authority indicated in the respective subdivision. <u>Except as herein otherwise provided such</u> <u>persons shall be eligible for the same employee benefits as persons</u> in the classified service.

Sec. 2. <u>This act shall become effective only after its approval</u> by a majority of the governing body of the city of Minneapolis, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 27, 1973.

CHAPTER 133-H.F.No.l218

[Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement; establishing a retirement program for officials and employees of the city of Minneapolis as a continuation of the program contained in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 422; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 422.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; RETIREMENT PRO-GRAM; DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. For purposes of this act the terms defined in this section shall have the following meanings.

Subd. 2. "City" means the city of Minneapolis.

Subd. 3. "Retirement allowance" means either a service allowance to which an employee may be entitled who retires from the city service after having attained the minimum established age for retirement or a "disability allowance" to which an employee may be entitled who retires from the city service as a result of disability before having attained the minimum age for retirement.

Subd. 4. "Annuity" means payments for life derived from contributions made by an employee, as provided in this act.

Subd. 5. "Pension" means payments for life derived from credits allowed and appropriations made by the city, as provided in this act.

Subd. 6. "Present worth" or "present value" means that the present amount of money if increased at an assumed rate of

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout. 1 Minn.S.L. 1973 Bd, Vol.—16